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1. Safety Instructions 2. Getting started
WARNING 2.1 Baby unit power supply
This baby monitor is compliant with all relevant
standards regarding electromagnetic fields and is, when
handled as described in the User's Guide, safe to use.
Therefore, always read the instructions in this User's
Guide carefully before using the device.
® Adult assembly is required. Keep small parts away

from children when assembling.
@ This product is not a toy. Do not allow children to play

/ 3. Using the Baby Monitor \ / \

3.1 Setting up 3.2 Pairing camera

Place the baby unit in a convenient location (e.g. on a The enclosed baby unit has already been registered ,
table) and point the camera lens towards the area you You do not need to register it again unless the baby unit
want to monitor. Adjust the baby unit until you are loses its link with the parent unit. See section “5.2
satisfied with the image in the parent unit. Camera Registration” for more details.

3.3 VOX Function

Press VOX key will tum on VOX mode, The VOX mode

- automatically puts the display in sleep mode to save battery. It
reactivates automatically, when it detects noise in the baby's
room.

with it. 3.4 music player
@ This baby monitor is not a substitute for responsible Press music key will turn on the music player and play

adult supervision. 1. Connect the small plug of the power adapter to Charging the parent unit fully before use is lullaby through the baby unit; press music key again will
® Do not place the baby unit or cables in the cot or the baby unit and the other end to the mains socket. recommended. I L turn off it.

within arm's reach of the baby (at least 1 meter NOTE: Only use the power adapfer provided This will allow the unit to operate on battery in the event 3.5 Talk function

away). 2. Ablue light led will display indicate the baby unit is of a power failure. NOTE Press and hold PTT key on the parent unit to talk to your
® Keep the cords out of reach of children. working 1. Connect the plug of the power adapter to the Do not place the baby unit within baby's reachl If baby through the baby unit loudspeaker. The symbol will
® Do not use the baby monitor near water or a heat parent unit and the other end to the mains socket there Is Interference on the picture or sound, try be displayed at the bottom of the screen.

source NOTE: Only use the power adapter provided moving the units to different locations, and ensure 3.6 Adjusting the volume
®  Only use the power adapters provided. 2. The charging LED will illuminates means start they are noft close to other electrical equipment. When the video is playing mode, press Volume- key to
® Do not touch the plug contacts with sharp or metal charging the battery decrease volume or Volume+ key to increase volume.

objects. 3. Push the power key to ON side to turn on the parent The display will show the current volume for 3 seconds.

unit.
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/ 4. Monitoring Screen Icons \ / 5. Menu Options \ f 5.2 Camera Registration \ / 5.4 Settings \ / \

5.1 Main menu 5.4.1 Time and date 5.5VOX
Camera Gamera There are contains 2 items in this menu 5.5.1 System mode
q) @ @ @ @ @ Set time / date This menu allows you to choose the working mode

vox & 48 Ceamers

ful 265'C A Set format from the following: Normal mode / VOX mode
Set format Set time/date 5.5.2 VOX Sensitivity
Register B i Switch the Vox sensitivity at Low / Medium / High
Successfull level
5.6 Language

Language setting menu allows you to choose your
language from the following :
English

Press “OK/Menu” key to entry registering screen, then
push the pair key on the back of baby unit within 10

g
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é) Press “OK/Menu” key at monitoring screen will enter the seconds. Heite Cxss French ( Francais )
main menu, It contains 6 items : Press "PTT" key to move the cursor and “Up/Down” Spanish ( Espanol )
1. Camera 5.3 Alarm key to change value . Portuguese ( Portugues )

1. Signal strength indicator 2. Alafm Alarm 5.4.2 Temperature unit Italian ( Italiano )
2. Temperature of the baby's room 3. Settings "N I Switch the unit to Celsius or Fahrenheit German ( Deutsch )
3. Lullaby is playing 4. VOX R;g:af 5.4.3 Antl-flicker Turkey ( Turkce )
4. Vox function activated 5. Languages TR You are able to adjust the frequency of 50 / 60 HZ to Russian
5. Alarm activated 6. System info suit your lighting for anti-flicker
6. Battery indicator You can press the “Up” key or “Down” key to move the 5.4.4 LCD backlight 5.7 System info
7. PTT function activated cursor to select an item and press “Menu” key will You are be able to adjust the brightness of the LCD There are contains system information such as
8. Date and time (HH:MM AM/PM DD/MM ) enter the sub-menu which you selected. Baek Dene you are viewing and the LCD backlight active time in Project id, Hardware version, software version ,

Press "PTT" key to move the cursor and “Up/Down” key
to change value .
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menu operation. build date etc.

Press “Return” key will back to monitoring screen

/ \ @ Statement \

6. TECHNICAL FEATURES

- Frequency: 2.4 GHz Digital

- Modulation Mode: GFSK

- Operating temperature: -10 to +45°C
- Operating Humidity: <85%

- Range: 260m in open field

Monitor

-LCD:3.2“TFT LCD

- Resolution: 320X240@20fps

- Battery: Li-Polymer 750mAh

- Dimensions (W x H x D): 120mm x 70mm x 17mm

Camera

- Sensor: 0.3Mega pix CMOS

- Minimum lllumination: OLux (IR on)

- Night Vision Distance: 15ft (5m)

- Lighting sensor

- Temperature sensor

- Dimensions (W x H x D): 67mm x 106mm x 67mm
Manufacturer: Shenzhen Feelstorm Technology Co., Ltd
Manufacturer Address: Floor 5, Building C, Huawan

Industrial Park, No.119, Bao'an Blvd, Bao'an District,
Shenzhen, China

- S/

Descripcion general de la Unidad de los padres

1. Tecla de encendido

2. Conector del adaptador de corriente
3. Pantalla LCD

4. Microfono

5. Indicador de prendido

6. Indicador de carga

7. Tecla VOX

8. Tecla de activacién/desactivacion de reproduccion de
musica

9. Tecla PTT

10. Altavoz

11. Tecla OK / Menu

12. Tecla de retorno

13. Volumen + / Arriba

14. Volumen - / Abajo

2.2 Fuente de alimentacion de los padres

Se recomienda cargar completamente la unidad de los
padres antes de usarla.

Esto permitira que la unidad funcione con la bateria en el
evento de una falla de energia.

1. Conecte el enchufe del adaptador de corriente a la unidad
de los padres y el otro extremo a la toma de corriente.
NOTA: Utilice unicamente el adaptador de corriente sumi-
nistrado.

2. Si el LED de carga se ilumina significa que se esta car-
gando la bateria

3. Presione la tecla de encendido para encender el equipo.

5.2 Registro de camara

Camera Camera

Register

Successfull

Pulse la tecla "OK / Menu" para acceder a la pantalla de
registro, luego presione la tecla de par en la parte posterior
de la unidad del bebé dentro de 10 segundos.

5.3 Alarma

Alarm Edit
12:00 AM

&
/s

Baek Dene

Pulse la tecla "PTT" para mover el cursor y la tecla "Arriba /
Abajo" para cambiar el valor.
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SAR Information Statement

Your Video Baby Monitor is a radio transmitter and receiver.
It is designed and manufactured not to exceed the emission
limits for exposure to radiofrequency (RF) energy set by the
Federal Communications Commission of the U.S. Government.
These limits are part of comprehensive guidelines and establish
permitted levels of RF energy for the general population. The
guidelines are based on standards that were developed by
independent scientific organizations through periodic and
thorough evaluation of scientific studies. The standards include
a substantial safety margin designed to assure the safety of all
persons, regardless of age and health. The exposure standard
for Video Baby Monitor employs a unit of measurement known
as the Specific Absorption Rate, or SAR. The SAR limit set by
the FCC is 1.6 W/kg. * Tests for SAR are conducted with the Video
Baby Monitor transmitting at its highest certified power level in all
tested frequency bands. Although the SAR is determined at the
highest certified power level, the actual SAR level of the Video
Baby Monitor while operating can be well below the maximum
value. This is because the Video Baby Monitor is designed to
operate at multiple power levels so as to use only the power
required to reach the network. In general, the closer you are to
a wireless base station antenna, the lower the power output.
Before Video Baby Monitor model is available for sale to the public,
it must be tested and certified to the FCC that it does not exceed
the limit established by the government adopted requirement for
safe exposure. The tests are performed in positions and locations
(e.g., at the ear and worn on the body) as required by the FCC for
each model. The highest SAR value for this Video Baby Monitor
when worn on the body, as described in this user guide, is 0.08
W/Kg (Body-worn measurements differ among Video Baby Monitor
models, depending upon available accessories and FCC
requirements). While there may be differences between the SAR
levels of various Video Baby Monitor and at various positions, they
all meet the government requirement for safe exposure. The FCC
has granted an Equipment Authorization for this Video Baby Monitor
with all reported SAR levels evaluated as in compliance with the
FCC RF exposure guidelines. SAR information on this Video Baby
Monitor is on file with the FCC and can be found under the Display
Grant section of http://www.fcc.gov/ oet/fccid after searching on
FCC ID: 2A860-BM907 Additional information on Specific Absorption
Rates (SAR) can be found on the Cellular Telecommunications
Industry Association (CTIA) web-site at http://www.wow-com.com.
*In the United States and Canada, the SAR limit for Video Baby Monitor
used by the public is 1.6 watts/kg (W/kg) averaged over one gram of
tissue. The standard incorporates a substantial margin of safety to give
additional protection for the public and to account for any variations in
measurements.The SAR test distance is 0Omm.

This device complies with Industry Canada’s licence-exempt RSSs.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference; and

(2) This device must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.
The term “IC: “ before the certification/registration number only signifies that
the Industry Canada technical specifications were met. This product meets
the applicable Industry Canada technical specifications.

Cet appareil contient des émetteurs / récepteurs exemptés de licence
conformes aux RSS (RSS) d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement
économique Canada. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions
suivantes : (1) I'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage,

et (2) l'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique
subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le
fonctionnement.

This equipment complies with ISED radiation exposure limits set forth for
an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and
operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & your body.
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux radiations de la
ISED définies pour un environnement non controlé.ll doit étre installé et
utilisé & une distance minimale de 20 cm entre le radiateur et votre corps.

SAR Information Statement

Your Video Baby Monitor is a radio transmitter and receiver. It is designed
and manufactured not to exceed the emission limits for exposure to radio
frequency (RF) energy set by the Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada of the Canada Government. These limits are part of
comprehensive guidelines and establish permitted levels of RF energy for
the general population. The guidelines are based on standards that were
developed by independent scientific organizations through periodic and
thorough evaluation of scientific studies. The standards include a
substantial safety margin designed to assure the safety of all persons,
regardless of age and health. The exposure standard for Video Baby
Monitor employs a unit of measurement known as the Specific Absorption
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Descripcion general de la Unidad del bebé

1. Sensor de luz

2. Lente de la camara

3. Indicador de encendido LED

4. Microfono

5. LED infrarrojo

6. Tecla de encendido

7. Conector del adaptador de corriente
8. Sensor de Temperatura

9. Tecla par

10. Altavoz

5 Uso del Monitor de bebé
3.1 Configuracion

Coloqgue la unidad del bebé en un lugar conveniente (por
ejemplo, la mesa) y apunte el lente de la cdmara hacia el
drea que desea supervisar. Ajuste la unidad del bebé hasta
gue esté satisfecho con la imagen en la unidad de los
padres.

NOTA

iNo coloque la unidad del bebé al alcance de su nifio! Si hay
interferencia en la imagen o el sonido, intente mover las
unidades a diferentes ubicaciones y asegurese de que no
estén cerca de otros equipos eléctricos.

5.4 Configuracion
5.41 Horay fecha

Hay 2 elementos en este menu:

Establecer hora / fecha
Establecer formato

Set format

Set time/date

Pulse la tecla "PTT" para mover el cursor y la tecla "Arriba /
Abajo" para cambiar el valor.

5.4.2 Unidad de temperatura

Cambie la unidad a Celsius o Fahrenheit

5.4.3 Anti-parpadeo

Usted es capaz de ajustar la frecuencia de 50/60 HZ para
adaptarse a la iluminacion de anti-parpadeo

5.4.4 Retroiluminacion del LCD

Puede ajustar el brillo de la pantalla LCD que esta viendo y
también puede ajustar el tiempo de activacion de la luz de
fondo de la pantalla LCD en la operacion del menu.
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Rate, or SAR. The SAR limit set by the ISED is 1.6 W/kg. * Tests for SAR
are conducted with the Video Baby Monitor transmitting at its highest
certified power level in all tested frequency bands. Although the SAR is
determined at the highest certified power level, the actual SAR level of the
Video Baby Monitor while operating can be well below the maximum value.
This is because the Video Baby Monitor is designed to operate at multiple
power levels so as to use only the power required fo reach the network. In
general, the closer you are to a wireless base station antenna, the lower the
power output. Before a Video Baby Monitor is available for sale to the
public, it must be tested and certified to the ISED that it does not exceed the
limit established by the government adopted requirement for safe exposure.
The tests are performed in positions and locations (e.g., at the ear and worn
on the body) as required by the ISED for each model. The highest SAR
value for this Video Baby Monitor when tested SAR value is 0.08 W/Kg
(Body-worn measurements differ among Video Baby Monitor, depending
upon available accessories and ISED requirements). While there may be
differences between the SAR levels of various Video Baby Monitor and at
various positions, they all meet the government requirement for safe

exposure. The ISED has granted an Equipment Authorization for this Video

Baby Monitor with all reported SAR levels evaluated as in compliance with
the ISED RF exposure guidelines. SAR information on this Video Baby
Monitor is on file with the FCC and can be found under the Display Grant
section of https://sms-sgs.ic.gc.ca/ after searching on IC: 29356-BM90701
Additional information on Specific Absorption Rates

(SAR) can be found on the Cellular Telecommunications Industry
Association (CTIA) web-site at http://www.wow-com.com. * In the United
States and Canada, the SAR limit for Video Baby Monitor used by the public
is 1.6 watts/kg (W/kg) averaged over one gram of tissue. The standard
incorporates a substantial margin of safety to give additional protection for
the public and to account for any variations in measurements.
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3.2 Pareo de la camara

La unidad de bebé ya ha sido registrada, no es necesario
volver a registrarla nuevamente a menos que pierda su
conexion con la unidad de los padres. Véase la seccion "5.2
Registro de la Camara "para mas detalles.

3.3 Funcién VOX

Pulse la tecla VOX para activar el modo VOX, automatica-
mente pone la pantalla en modo de reposo para ahorrar
bateria. Se activa automaticamente cuando detecta ruido
en la habitacion.

3.4 Reproductor de musica

Presione la tecla de musica para encender el reproductor
de musica y cancién de cuna a través de la unidad del
bebé; presione la tecla de musica de nuevo para apagarlo.

3.5 Funcion de conversacion

Mantenga pulsada la tecla PTT de la unidad de los padres
para hablar con su bebé a través del altavoz de la unidad
del bebé. El simbolo aparecera en la parte inferior de la
pantalla.

3.6 Ajuste del volumen

Cuando el video esté en modo de reproduccion, presione
disminuir Volumen (-) o la tecla Volumen (+) para aumen-
tar el volumen. La pantalla mostrara el volumen actual
durante 5 segundos.
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5.5 VOX
5.5.1 Modo del sistema

Este menu le permite elegir el modo de trabajo de entre los
siguientes: Modo normal / modo VOX

5.5.2 Sensibilidad de VOX

Cambie la sensibilidad Vox a nivel bajo / medio / alto

5.6 Lenguaje

El menu de configuracion de idioma le permite elegir su
idioma de los siguientes:

- Inglés

- Francés

- Espanol

- Portugués

- Italiano

- Aleman

- Turquia

5.7 Informacion del sistema

Hay contenido de la informacion del sistema tal como: iden-
tificacion del proyecto, version del hardware, version del
software, fecha de la fabricacion etc.
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The SAR test distance is Omm.
\ 1 V
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The images use in this instructions sheet are illustrative,
it could change in accesories, colors or fashion.

Las imagenes utilizadas en este instructivo, son ilustrativas
puede variar en accesorios, colores, modas o estampados

Read and keep this instruction sheet for future references.
Lea y conserve este instructivo para futuras referencias.

1k Instrucciones de Seguridad
ADVERTENCIA

Este monitor de bebé cumple con todas las normas relati-
vas a los campos electromagnéticos y cuando es manipula-
do como se describe en el manual del usuario, es seguro de
usar.

Por lo tanto, lea siempre las instrucciones de este manual
cuidadosamente antes de usar el dispositivo.

* Se requiere que sea armado por un adulto. Mantenga
las piezas peguefas lejos de los niflos durante el armado.

¢ Este producto no es un juguete.No permita que los
nifos jueguen con él.

* Este monitor para bebés no es un sustituto de una super-
vision de un adulto.

¢ No coloque la unidad del bebé ni los cables al alcance del
brazo del bebé (por lo menos 1 metro de distancia).

¢« Mantenga los cables fuera del alcance de los nifos.

* No utilice el monitor del bebé cerca del agua o una
fuente de calor.

« Utilice unicamente los adaptadores de alimentacion
suministrados.

* No togue los contactos de la clavija con objetos
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4. Iconos de Monitoreo en la pantalla
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1. Indicador de intensidad de la sefal

2. Temperatura de la habitacion del bebé

3. Musica estd sonando

4. Funcioén Vox activada

5. Alarma activada

6. Indicador de bateria

7. Funcion PTT activada

8. Fecha y hora (HH: MM AM / PM DD / MM)

n

6. CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

- Frecuencia: 2.4 GHz Digital

- Modo de modulaciéon: GFSK

- Temperatura de funcionamiento: -10 a + 45 ° C
- Humedad de funcionamiento: <85%

- Alcance: 260m en campo abierto

Monitor

—LECD: 3.2 “TED LED

- Resolucion: 320X240 @ 20fps

- Bateria: Li-Polimero 750mAh

- Dimensiones (ancho x alto x profundidad): 120 mm x 70
mm x 17 mm

Camara

- Sensor: 0.3Mega pix CMOS

- lluminacién minima: OLux (IR encendido)

- Distancia de visién nocturna: 15 pies (5m)

- Sensor de iluminacion

- Sensor de temperatura

- Dimensiones (ancho x alto x profundidad): 67 mm x 106
mm x 67 mm
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BIENVENIDO...
a su nuevo monitor digital para bebé!

Gracias por adquirir el producto. Ahora usted puede ver
y oir a su bebé dormir en otra habitacién o puede vigilar
a sus hijos mas grandes en su sala de juegos.

Este manual de usuario le proporciona toda la informa-
cion que usted necesita para sacarle el maximo provecho
a su producto.

Antes de usar el monitor para bebés, le recomendamos
que inserte y cargue completamente la bateria en la
unidad de los papas, para que siga funcionando si lo
desconecta para llevarlo a otro lugar. Por favor lea las
instrucciones de seguridad en la pagina 6 antes de insta-
lar las partes.

éLo tiene todo?

1 x Unidad de los padres

1 x Unidad del bebé

2 x Adaptador de corriente

2 Primeros pasos
2.1 Fuente de alimentacion del bebé

1. Conecte el enchufe pequeio del adaptador de corriente
de la unidad del bebé y el otro extremo a la toma de
corriente.

NOTA: Utilice unicamente el adaptador de corriente sumi-
nistrado.

2. Una luz azul se iluminara e indicara que la unidad del
bebé esta trabajando.

5. Opciones de Menu
5.1 Menu principal

Camera

Presione la tecla "OK / Menu" en la pantalla de monitoreo
entrando al menu principal, este contiene 6 items:

1. Cdmara

2. Alarma

3. Configuracion

4. VOX

5. Idiomas

6. Informacioén del sistema

Puede pulsar la tecla "Arriba" o "Abajo" para mover el

cursor para seleccionar un elemento y pulsar la tecla
"Menu", accedera al submenu que haya seleccionado.
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infanti.

Representante exclusivo en Chile:

DOREL JUVENILE CHILE S.A

Av. El Retiro 9800 Parque Los Maitenes Sur,
Pudahuel Santiago-Chile.

Fono: 56 2 23399000

www.infanti.cl - www.dorel.cl

Representante exclusivo en Peru: 5
COMEXA COMERCIALIZADORA EXTRANJERA S.A SUCURSAL DEL PERU.
Los Libertadores 455 San Isidro

Lima - Pera

Teléfono: 4413029

www.babyinfanti.com.pe

Representante exclusivo en Colombia:
CONTINENTE S.ASS.

NIT 890.101.279-0

Av. Cra 19 No. 103-43,

Bogota- Colombia

Fono: +57 1 6115961
www.infanti.com.co

Representante exclusivo en Panama,

Centro América, Caribe, Ecuador y Venezuela:
BOING GLOBAL, S. DER. L

RUC 1583585-1-1332

Cocosolito, Zona Libre de Colon Manzana 22
Local 3-2a Y 3-32

Cuidad de Panama - Republica de Panama
Fono: +507 449-4383

Representante exclusivo en Uruguay y Paraguay:
ALLERTON S.A.

Veracierto 3190 - Montevideo - 12100

Uruguay

Fono: (+598) 2505.6666

Mail: allerton@allerton.com.uy

FB: InfantiUruguay

Representante exclusivo en Brasil:
COMPANHIA DOREL BRASIL
CNPJ 10.659.948/0001-07

Av. Nilo Pecanha, 1516/1582
Campos dos Goytacazes/Rj

CEP 28010-035

lusivo en Sudafri
BAMBINO INTERNACIONAL (PTY) LTD.
562 Umblio Road
Durban 4000, South Africa
e-mail: bambino@globrand.co.za

IMPORTANTE:

Los accesorios pueden ser vendidos por separado
o pueden no estar disponible dependiendo de la
region. Recomendamos que revise el producto
antes de efectuar su compra.

Accessories can be sold separately or may not be
available depending on the region. Please check the
product before purchasing.




